

# MUI PROPERTIES BERHAD

Company No : 6113-W  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

## INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2011

(The figures are unaudited)

### CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

For The Financial Period Ended 31 March 2011

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE 3 MONTHS	
	31/03/2011	31/03/2010	31/03/2011	31/03/2010
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	9,138	6,824	9,138	6,824
Cost of sales	(5,020)	(3,488)	(5,020)	(3,488)
Gross profit	4,118	3,336	4,118	3,336
Other income	391	74	391	74
Administrative expenses	(1,567)	(1,649)	(1,567)	(1,649)
Other expenses	(361)	(482)	(361)	(482)
Finance costs	(317)	(332)	(317)	(332)
Profit before taxation	2,264	947	2,264	947
Income tax expense	(824)	(400)	(824)	(400)
Profit for the financial period	1,440	547	1,440	547
Profit for the financial period attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company	524	7	524	7
Minority interests	916	540	916	540
	1,440	547	1,440	547
	<b>Sen</b>	<b>Sen</b>	<b>Sen</b>	<b>Sen</b>
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company:				
- Basic	0.071	0.001	0.071	0.001
- Fully diluted	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Note:-

N/A - Not applicable

(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)



**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**For The Financial Period Ended 31 March 2011**

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE 3 MONTHS	
	31/03/2011	31/03/2010	31/03/2011	31/03/2010
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Profit for the financial period	1,440	547	1,440	547
Foreign currency translation differences for overseas subsidiaries	46	(2,608)	46	(2,608)
Fair value for available-for-sale investments	782	3,641	782	3,641
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	<u>2,268</u>	<u>1,580</u>	<u>2,268</u>	<u>1,580</u>
Total comprehensive income attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company	1,352	1,040	1,352	1,040
Minority interests	916	540	916	540
	<u>2,268</u>	<u>1,580</u>	<u>2,268</u>	<u>1,580</u>

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)



**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**At 31 March 2011**

	31/03/2011	31/12/2010
	RM'000	RM'000
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	7,736	7,861
Investment properties	29,833	29,840
Development properties	35,263	35,263
Investments	101,629	100,154
Deferred tax assets	674	734
Goodwill on consolidation	5,000	5,000
	<u>180,135</u>	<u>178,852</u>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Development properties and expenditure	75,656	75,264
Inventories	28,820	30,345
Trade and other receivables	11,761	9,179
Tax recoverable	115	115
Deposits, bank balances and cash	46,508	45,424
	<u>162,860</u>	<u>160,327</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u>342,995</u>	<u>339,179</u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>		
Share capital	152,812	152,812
Treasury shares, at cost	(6,301)	(6,301)
Reserves	106,423	105,071
	<u>252,934</u>	<u>251,582</u>
<b>Minority interests</b>	64,266	63,350
<b>Total equity</b>	<u>317,200</u>	<u>314,932</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Employee benefits	546	546
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Borrowings	17,619	15,578
Trade and other payables	6,896	7,578
Provision for taxation	734	545
	<u>25,249</u>	<u>23,701</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<u>25,795</u>	<u>24,247</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<u>342,995</u>	<u>339,179</u>
	<b>RM</b>	<b>RM</b>
Net assets per share attributable to equity holders of the Company	0.34 *	0.34 *

\* The net assets per share is based on the number of ordinary shares issued less shares repurchased

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)



**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**For The Financial Period Ended 31 March 2011**

	Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company						Minority Interests	Total Equity
	Share Capital	Treasury Shares	Non-Distributable		Retained Profits	Total		
			Other Reserves	General Reserves				
RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
<b>3 months ended 31 March 2011</b>								
At 1 January 2011	152,812	(6,301)	32,237	10,649	62,185	251,582	63,350	314,932
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	828	-	524	1,352	916	2,268
<b>At 31 March 2011</b>	<b>152,812</b>	<b>(6,301)</b>	<b>33,065</b>	<b>10,649</b>	<b>62,709</b>	<b>252,934</b>	<b>64,266</b>	<b>317,200</b>
<b>3 months ended 31 March 2010</b>								
At 1 January 2010, as previously stated	152,812	(6,301)	29,672	10,649	109,936	296,768	60,927	357,695
Effects arising from adoption of FRS 139	-	-	6,607	-	(42,387)	(35,780)	-	(35,780)
At 1 January 2010, as restated	152,812	(6,301)	36,279	10,649	67,549	260,988	60,927	321,915
Dividends for the financial year ended 31 December 2009	-	-	-	-	(5,557)	(5,557)	-	(5,557)
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	1,033	-	7	1,040	916	1,956
<b>At 31 March 2010</b>	<b>152,812</b>	<b>(6,301)</b>	<b>37,312</b>	<b>10,649</b>	<b>61,999</b>	<b>256,471</b>	<b>61,843</b>	<b>318,314</b>

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)



**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**For The Financial Period Ended 31 March 2011**

	<b>CUMULATIVE 3 MONTHS</b>	
	<b>31/03/2011</b>	<b>31/03/2010</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
<b>Cash Flows From Operating Activities</b>		
Profit before taxation	2,264	947
Net adjustments		
Others	407	411
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Operating profit before working capital changes	2,671	1,358
Net changes in working capital	(2,132)	(120)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash generated from operating activities	539	1,238
Interest paid	(317)	(332)
Income tax paid	(578)	(303)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities	(356)	603
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Cash Flows From Investing Activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(4)	(22)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash used in investing activities	(4)	(22)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Effect of exchange rate changes	(19)	1,184
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(379)	1,765
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		
As previously reported	42,846	51,945
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(578)	(1,921)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
As restated	42,268	50,024
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March</b>	<b>41,889</b>	<b>51,789</b>
	<hr/>	<hr/>

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)



## A. NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

### A1. Basis of preparation

The Interim Financial Report of the Group is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with FRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2010. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to the understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2010.

### A2. Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted in this interim financial report are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2010, except for the adoption of the following new Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS"), Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations with effect from 1 January 2011.

FRS 1	First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
FRS 3	Business Combinations (Revised)
FRS 127	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
Amendments to FRS 1	Limited Exemption from Comparative FRS 7 Disclosures for First-time Adopters
Amendments to FRS 1	Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters
Amendments to FRS 2	Share-based Payment
Amendments to FRS 2	Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions
Amendments to FRS 5	Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
Amendments to FRS 7	Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments
Amendments to FRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
Amendments to FRS 132	Financial Instruments: Presentation
Amendments to FRS 138	Intangible Assets
IC Interpretation 4	Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease
IC Interpretation 16	Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation
IC Interpretation 17	Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners
IC Interpretation 18	Transfers of Assets from Customers
Amendments to IC Interpretation 9	Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives: Embedded derivatives
Improvements to FRSs issued in 2010 in respect of various FRSs	

IC Interpretation 12 Service Concession Arrangements will also be effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2010. This IC Interpretation is, however, not applicable to the Group.

Other than the disclosures under the Amendments to FRS 7, the adoption of the above FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations did not result in any significant changes in the accounting policies and presentation of the financial results of the Group.

### A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group's property development operations in Malaysia are dependent on the economic conditions in Malaysia which would affect demand for properties.

### A4. Exceptional Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the financial period ended 31 March 2011.



#### A5. Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported Previously

There were no significant changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years which have a material effect in the financial period ended 31 March 2011.

#### A6. Issuances or Repayments of Debts and Equity Securities

As at 31 March 2011, the number of treasury shares held is 23,145,300 ordinary shares.

There were no issuances and repayments of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations and resale of treasury shares by the Company for the financial period ended 31 March 2011.

#### A7. Dividend Paid

There was no dividend paid by the Company during the financial period ended 31 March 2011 (31 March 2010: Nil).

#### A8. Operating Segments

##### For the 3 months ended 31 March 2011

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group's business segments.

	Properties RM'000	Investment Holding RM'000	Total RM'000
External revenue	9,059	79	9,138
Segment results	3,003	(422)	2,581
Interest expense			(317)
Profit before tax			2,264
Income tax expense			(824)
Profit for the period			1,440
Segment assets	206,696	135,510	342,206
Unallocated assets			789
			342,995

#### A9. Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuation of freehold land has been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual report.

#### A10. Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Reporting Period

There are no material events subsequent to the financial period ended 31 March 2011 that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the said period as at the date of this report.

#### A11. Contingent Liabilities

There are no material contingent liabilities as at the date of this report.

#### A12. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial period ended 31 March 2011.

#### A13. Capital Commitments

There are no material capital commitments as at the date of this report.



## B. NOTES PER BURSA SECURITIES LISTING REQUIREMENTS

### B1. Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

During the 3 months ended 31 March 2011, the Group recorded revenue of RM9.1 million and pre-tax profit of RM2.3 million compared with the previous year corresponding period's revenue of RM6.8 million and pre-tax profit of RM0.9 million. The better results was mainly due to higher contributions from the Group's property development projects.

### B2. Material Changes in the Quarterly Results Compared to the Results of the Preceding Quarter

For the current quarter, the Group recorded revenue of RM9.1 million and pre-tax profit of RM2.3 million, compared with the revenue of RM6.4 million and pre-tax profit of RM3.5 million in the preceding quarter. The increase in revenue was mainly due to the higher contributions from Bandar Springhill development project. The pre-tax profit of RM3.5 million in the preceding quarter included gain on foreign exchange of about RM2.4 million.

### B3. Prospects for Year 2011

With the stronger domestic demand, business and consumer sentiments are expected to continue to improve, supporting the growth in the property market in Malaysia. Works on the international school and university campus have progressed further.

In light of the continuing domestic economic expansion and the benefits that will accrue from ongoing development of the university, the Group expects its Bandar Springhill development to show improved financial performance in year 2011.

### B4. Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit

Not applicable.

### B5. Income Tax Expense

Taxation comprises :-

	First Quarter		Cumulative 3 months	
	31/03/2011	31/03/2010	31/03/2011	31/03/2010
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Current taxation	775	470	775	470
Deferred taxation	57	(22)	57	(22)
Over provision in respect of prior years	(8)	(48)	(8)	(48)
	<u>824</u>	<u>400</u>	<u>824</u>	<u>400</u>

The current tax charge for the financial period ended 31 March 2011 is higher than the statutory rate of tax applicable mainly due to the losses suffered by certain subsidiaries for which no group relief is available.

### B6. Sale of Investments and/or Properties

There were no disposal of investments and/or properties during the financial period ended 31 March 2011.

### B7. Quoted Securities

a) There were no purchases and disposal of quoted securities for the financial period ended 31 March 2011.

b) Total investments in quoted securities as at 31 March 2011 are as follows:-

	<b>RM'000</b>
At cost	14,303
At carrying value/market value	<u>25,702</u>

### B8. Status of Corporate Proposals

The Group has not announced any corporate proposals which have not been completed as at the date of this report.





#### B9. Realised and Unrealised Profits

Retained profits of the Group comprise of the following:-

	31/03/2011 RM'000	31/12/2010 RM'000
- Realised	59,757	59,420
- Unrealised	2,952	2,765
	62,709	62,185

#### B10. Borrowings

Total Group borrowings as at 31 March 2011 are as follows:-

	RM'000
Borrowings	
- Current, unsecured	17,619

#### B11. Derivative Financial Instruments

There were no derivative financial instruments as at the date of this report.

#### B12. Fair Value Changes of Financial Liabilities

As at 31 March 2011, the Group does not have any financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss.

#### B13. Material Litigation

There is no material litigation involving the Group as at the date of this report.

#### B14. Dividend

No dividend has been declared by the Board for the financial period ended 31 March 2011 (31 March 2010: Nil).

#### B15. Earnings Per Share

(a) Basic earnings per share

The basic earnings per ordinary share is calculated by dividing the profit for the financial period attributable to equity holders of the Company with the weighted average number of shares in issue during the period as follows:-

	First Quarter		Cumulative 3 months	
	31/03/2011	31/03/2010	31/03/2011	31/03/2010
Profit for the financial period attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM'000)	524	7	524	7
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	740,915	740,915	740,915	740,915
Earnings per share (sen)	0.071	0.001	0.071	0.001

(b) Diluted earnings per share is not disclosed as it is not applicable.

#### B16. Auditors' Report

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 was not qualified.

**By Order of the Board**  
**MUI PROPERTIES BERHAD**

**Leong Park Yip**  
**Company Secretary**  
**Date: 25 May 2011**